Infinite ;.

Release Pack Campus.2351 - December
2023

Last Modified on 01/10/2024 3:41 pm CST

Jump to State-Specific Notes

Release notes provide the applicable personnel the ability to review enhancements, modifications,
and regulated changes prior to accepting an updated. It is advised that users review the release
notes carefully and alert appropriate district staff to changes in Campus.

The Release Information (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release- Campus.2403
information) article lists the approximate release date of all > Campus.2351
Campus releases. Campus.2347

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-
pack-campus2347-november-2023)

Campus.2343

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-

See the Rx Pack - Campus.2351
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/rx-pack-campus2351) article for a list

of Rx releases to the Campus.2351 release pack. pack-campus2343-october-2023)
Campus.2339
Questions or concerns regarding an update should be (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-

directed to Campus Support pack-campus2339-september-2023)

See the Supported Platforms (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms) article for more
information about supported technologies.

With this release, the path provided at the end of release notes now references the New Look
of Infinite Campus (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/try-the-new-look-of-campus).

Update Manifest

Component Case Description
Number

Activity Registration = SIS-174193 Activity Registration Maintenance

Ad hoc Reporting SIS-174616 [Enhancement] Learner Portfolio Fields Added to Ad Hoc

Assessment SIS-173775 Assessment Publishing Update

Assessment SIS-174172 [Enhancement] New Columns Added to dbo.testScore
Assessment SIS-174200 [Enhancement] Batch Queue Button Added
Assessment SIS-174384 Score Fields Display Update
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#state-specific-notes
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-information
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-information
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/rx-pack-campus2351
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/rx-pack-campus2351
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2335-august-2023
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2339-september-2023
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2347-november-2023
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2347-november-2023
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2343-october-2023
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2343-october-2023
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2339-september-2023
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2339-september-2023
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/try-the-new-look-of-campus
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/try-the-new-look-of-campus
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#activity-registration-maintenance-sis-174193
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#learner-portfolio-fields-added-to-ad-hoc-sis-174616-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#assessment-publishing-update-sis-173775
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-columns-added-to-dbo.testscore-sis-174172-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#batch-queue-button-added-sis-174200-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#score-fields-display-update-sis-174384

Infinite (=

Campus

Component

Assessment
Assessment
Campus Instruction
Campus Learning
Census

Census

Combine Person

Custom

DIS/SIF

Events & Actions
Federal Programs
Fees

Fees

Fees

Health

Health

Health

Learner Planning
Learner Planning
Messenger
Messenger
Navigation

Navigation

OneRoster
OneRoster
OneRoster

OneRoster

Case
Number

SIS-174461

SIS-174512

SIS-172784

SIS-174269

SIS-147783

SIS-159073

SIS-168416

SIS-174663

SI1S-173880

S1S-144180

SIS-151921

SI1S-168304

S1S-173822

SIS-174107

SIS-173458

SIS-173953

SIS-174223

SIS-173613

SIS-174136

SIS-171456

SIS-174419

SI1S-173002

SIS-174335

SIS-152708

SI1S-158084

SIS-159840

SIS-163654

Description

Import Logic for State Editions Updated
[Enhancement] Result Statuses Updated
Section Summary and Student Summary Reports
Curriculum Report - PDF Format

Census

Census

Combine Person Triggering Error For Students with Store
Purchases and Payment Method Being Modified

[Enhancement] SSRS Report Enhancement
[Enhancement] DIS - Sync Raw Unweighted GPA
Events and Actions Message Fix

CRDC Bulletin for the Next Round of Changes

Fee Billing Batch Report Fix

Voided Fee Payment Fix

Fee Billing Statement Fix

Ad Hoc Medication Strength Added

Medications Doses Submitted Default Fix
Meningococcal MenACWY Vaccine Exemptions Added
Team Member Ad Hoc Error Fix

Special Ed Documents Delete Button Display Fix
[Enhancement] Messenger 2.0 Recipient Fix
LIFT UP Attendance Messages Fix

Users Encountering Missing Context Page Error

[Enhancement] Title Element Updated to Meet
Accessibility Requirements

Demographics Endpoint in APl Documentation
Vertical Reporting Configuration
[Enhancement] OneRoster Update

OneRoster 1.1 Performance

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.

Page 2


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#import-logic-for-state-editions-updated-sis-174461
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#result-statuses-updated-sis-174512-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#section-summary-and-student-summary-reports-sis-172784
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#curriculum-report---pdf-format-sis-174269
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#find-new-household-workflow-sis-147783
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-household-membership%C2%A0workflow-sis-159073
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#combine-person-triggering-error-for-students-with-store-purchases-and-payment-method-being-modified-sis-168416
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ssrs-report-enhancement-sis-174663-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#dis---sync-raw-unweighted-gpa-sis-173880-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#events-and-actions-message-fix-sis-144180
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#crdc-bulletin-for-the-next-round-of-changes-sis-151921
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#fee-billing-batch-report-fix-sis-168304
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#voided-fee-payment-fix-sis-173822
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#fee-billing-statement-fix-sis-174107
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ad-hoc-medication-strength-added-sis-173458
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#medications-doses-submitted-default-fix-sis-173953
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#meningococcal-menacwy-vaccine-exemptions-added-sis-174223
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#team-member-ad-hoc-error-fix-sis-173613
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-documents-delete-button-display-fix-sis-174136
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#messenger-2.0-recipient-fix-sis-171456-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#lift-up-attendance-messages-fix-sis-174419
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#users-encountering-missing-context-page-error-sis-173002
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#title-contents-updated-to-meet-accessibility-requirements-sis-174335-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---demographics-endpoint-in-api-documentation-sis-152708
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vertical-reporting-configuration-sis-158084
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-update-sis-159840-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-1.1-performance-sis-163654

Infinite (=

Campus

Component

OneRoster
OneRoster
OneRoster
OneRoster
OneRoster
OneRoster

OneRoster

Online Payments

Online Payments

Point of Sale
Point of Sale
Point of Sale
Point of Sale
Scheduling
Scheduling

Scheduling

School Store

Search

Staff Evaluations

Student Information

Transcript
Transcript

Validations

Case
Number

SIS-170838

S1S-170840

SIS-172518

SIS-172613

SIS-172963

SIS-173677

SIS-174748

SI1S-134202

S1S-168661

SIS-108534

SIS-131810

SIS-174574

SIS-174716

SIS-172926

SIS-174077

SIS-174698

SIS-161007

SIS-174404

SIS-173681

SIS-174353

SIS-174074

SIS-174474

SIS-174044

Description

Disabled Digital Learning Partners

Connections to Former Digital Learning Partners
OneRoster - School Scoping

[Enhancement] OneRoster - Campus Learning Licenses
[Enhancement] OneRoster 1.1 - Categories
OneRoster - Performance

OneRoster 1.2 Performance

Online Payments Alignment

Fees Credit/Bank Card Processing Fix

PIN Preferences Fix

Transaction Reference on Deposit Reporter
Duplicate Transaction Fix

Point of Sale Maintenance

Scheduling Board - Seat Count Included in Print
Section/Roster Data Objects Syncing Issue

Walk-In Scheduler - Error when Scheduling Skinnied
Courses

[Enhancement] Button Update in General Product

Advanced Search Failing to Remember Selected Ad Hoc
Filter

Staff Evaluations Fix

[Enhancement] Student Information Grades Tool
Ed-Fi Course Result Override Field

Table Updates with Manual Transcript Changes

[Enhancement] Update Transcript Data Validation Rules

State-Specific Cases
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#disabled-digital-learning-partners-sis-170838
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#connections-to-former-digital-learning-partners-sis-170840
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---school-scoping-sis-172518
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---campus-learning-licenses-sis-172613-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-1.1---categories-sis-172963-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---performance-sis-173677
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-1.2-performance-sis-174748
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#online-payments-alignment-sis-134202
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#fees-credit/bank-card-processing-fix-sis-168661
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pin-preferences-fix-sis-108534
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#transaction-reference-on-deposit-reporter-sis-131810
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#duplicate-transaction-fix-sis-174574
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#point-of-sale-maintenance-sis-174716
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#scheduling-board---seat-count-included-in-print-sis-172926
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#section/roster-data-objects-syncing-issue-sis-174077
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#walk-in-scheduler---error-when-scheduling-skinnied-courses-sis-174698
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#button-update-in-general-product-sis-161007-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#advanced-search-failing-to-remember-selected-ad-hoc-filter-sis-174404
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#staff-evaluations-fix-sis-173681
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#student-information-grades-tool-sis-174353-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ed-fi-course-result-override-field-sis-174074
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#table-updates-with-manual-transcript-changes-sis-174474
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#update-transcript-data-validation-rules-sis-174044-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0

Infinite (=

Campus

State

Arizona
Arizona
BIE

California

Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia

lllinois

Indiana

lowa
Kansas

Kansas

Kentucky
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Missouri

Missouri

Case
Number

SIS-172135

S1S-173633

SI1S-173092

SIS-173538

SIS-173326

SIS-173804

SIS-174794

SIS-174643

SIS-174689

SIS-174186

SIS-174435

SIS-173132

SIS-173706

S1S-174501

S1S-173802

SIS-173879

SI1S-173909

S1S-173926

SI1S-150398

SIS-159381

SIS-172809

S1S-173434

SIS-173701

SIS-172305

SI1S-172640

Description

Special Ed Setting Ad Hoc Field Added
Title 1 Attributes for Selected School
Special Ed IEP Updates

CALPADS Student Information - TK Grade in Initial US School
Enrollment Date

Goal Monitoring Objectives Fix

Special Education State Reporting Tool Updated
Ed-Fi Resource Updates

Language Dictionary Updates

Behavior Error Message and Validation Update

Behavior Response Start Time Pops a Warning That
Indicates a Value Must Be Greater Than 4 Digits

Ed-Fi-Student Special Education Program Associations End
Date Updated

2024 ISASP Student Registration Updates
KIDS Collection Dropout Diploma Completion Logic

KCAN Extract - KCC Identifier Reporting Incorrect Grade
Level

Special Ed IEP Update

UIC Import Tool Update

MSDS Early Childhood Updates

NCES SCED Code Update to Version 10
MIIC ID Immunization Import Fix

Ed-Fi

Ed-Fi

Ed-Fi

Meningococcal Vaccine Rule Updates
Ed-Fi Configuration and Resources Added

Ed-Fi Resources Added
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona-special-ed-setting-ad-hoc-field-added-sis-172135
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona---title-1-attributes-for-selected-school-sis-173633
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#bie-special-ed-iep-updates-sis-173092
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---calpads-student-information---tk-grade-in-initial-us-school-enrollment-date-sis-173538
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-goal-monitoring-objectives-fix-sis-173326
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-special-education-state-reporting-tool-updated-sis-173804
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-ed-fi-resource-updates-sis-174794
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-language-dictionary-updates-sis-174643
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-behavior-error-message-and-validation-update-sis-174689
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois---behavior-response-start-time-pops-a-warning-that-indicates-a-value-must-be-greater-than-4-digits-sis-174186
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-ed-fi-student-special-education-program-associations-end-date-updated-sis-174435
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#iowa---2024-isasp-student-registration-updates-sis-173132
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---kids-collection-dropout-diploma-completion-logic-sis-173706
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---kcan-extract---kcc-identifier-reporting-incorrect-grade-level-sis-174501
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-special-ed-iep-update-sis-173802
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan-uic-import-tool-update-sis-173879
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan-msds-early-childhood-updates-sis-173909
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan-nces-sced-code-update-to-version-10-sis-173926
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-miic-id-immunization-import-fix-sis-150398
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-sis-159381
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-sis-172809
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-sis-173434
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-meningococcal-vaccine-rule-updates-sis-173701
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-configuration-and-resources-added-sis-172305
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resources-added-sis-172640

Infinite (=

Campus

State

Missouri
Missouri
Montana
Montana
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico

New Mexico

New Mexico
New Mexico

New Mexico

New Mexico

New York
New York
New York
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio

Ohio

Case
Number

SIS-173693

SIS-173720

SIS-173204

SIS-174355

SIS-171785

SIS-173678

SIS-173806

SIS-173824

SIS-173857

SIS-173872

SIS-173897

SIS-172555

SI1S-172830

SI1S-173690

SIS-173691

SIS-173741

SIS-173759

SI1S-173969

SIS-174161

SIS-173205

SIS-173731

SIS-173736

SIS-171836

SIS-173520

SIS-174261

SIS-174315

Description

MOSIS Student Core Update

Ed-Fi Resource Added

State Assignment Codes Added

Data Upload Fixes

Chronic Absenteeism Report REL Code Update
IEP Objectives Sequencing Fix

Special Ed Plans Updates

ISP Date Auto-Populate Fix

Individual Education Plan Print Fix

IEP eSignature Labels Fix

Evaluation Date Calculation Fix

Ed-Fi NM Student Assessments Resource
SIF Connection Script

Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Update

Ed-Fi Student Special Education Program Association Events
Update

Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Updates
Ed-Fi Education Organization ID Updates

Ed-Fi Student Special Education Program Associations
Updates

Ed-Fi Staff Education Organization Employment Associations
Update

SSEC Extract Updates

SIRS Programs Fact Code Updates

SIRS Programs Fact Code Update

IRN Override Field Update

Extract Updates

Student Attributes No Date (FN) Updates

District - General Information (DN) Updates
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-mosis-student-core-update-sis-173693
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resource-added-sis-173720
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-state-assignment-codes-added-sis-173204
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-data-upload-fixes-sis-174355
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-chronic-absenteeism-report-rel-code-update-sis-171785
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-iep-objectives-sequencing-fix-sis-173678
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-special-ed-plans-updates-sis-173806
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-isp-date-auto-populate-fix-sis-173824
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-individual-education-plan-print-fix-sis-173857
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-iep-esignature-labels-fix-sis-173872
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-evaluation-date-calculation-fix-sis-173897
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-nm-student-assessments-resource-sis-172555
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---sif-connection-script-sis-172830
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-student-program-associations-update-sis-173690
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-student-special-education-association-events-update-sis-173691
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-student-program-associations-updates-sis-173741
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-education-organization-id-updates-sis-173759
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-student-special-education-program-associations-updates-sis-173969
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-staff-education-organization-employment-associations-update-sis-174161
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-ssec-extract-updates-sis-173205
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-sirs-programs-fact-code-updates-sis-173731
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-sirs-programs-fact-code-update-sis-173736
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-irn-override-field-update-sis-171836
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-extract-updates-sis-173520
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-student-attributes-no-date-fn-updates-\(sis-174261\)
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-district---general-information-dn-updates-\(sis-174315\)

Infinite (=

Campus

State

Ohio

Ohio

Oregon
Pennsylvania
Tennessee

Texas

Vermont
Virginia
Virginia
Virginia
Virginia
Wisconsin
Wisconsin

Wisconsin

Wisconsin

Case
Number

SIS-174394

S1S-174523

S1S-174320

SIS-173740

SIS-174569

SIS-173033

SIS-173148

SIS-170783

SIS-172612

SIS-173743

SIS-173918

SIS-171053

SI1S-172009

SIS-172393

SIS-173694

Description

SameGoal Update

SameGoal Update

NEW Course and Staff Fields

IEP Team Members Print Fix

Cannot delete Student State IDs on Demographics Tab

Ed-Fi-Student Special Education Organization Associations
Resource Updated

Available Student-Related Ed-Fi Resources
Non-Traditional Course Ad hoc Field Added
New Behavior Fields Added

Immunization Rules Updates

Master Schedule Report F Record Fix

Ed-Fi Discipline Resources Updates

Ed-Fi Non-Certificated Learning Method Error

[Enhancement] New Fields for Direct Post Secondary
Admission

Special Ed Evaluation Language Search Enhancement

See the Campus Release Pack Enhancements (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-
enhancements) article for a list of just enhancement release notes.

Technical Information

See the Technical Information - Release Pack Campus.2351 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-
information-release-pack-campus2351) article for a list of schema changes in this release.

Activity Registration
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-samegoal-update-sis-174394
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-samegoal-update-sis-174523
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---new-course-and-staff-fields-sis-174320
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-iep-team-members-print-fix-sis-173740
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee---cannot-delete-student-state-ids-on-demographics-sis-174569
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-ed-fi-student-special-education-organization-associations-resource-updated-sis-173033
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vermont---available-student-related-ed-fi-resources-sis-173148
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-non-traditional-course-ad-hoc-field-added-sis-170783
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-new-behavior-fields-added-sis-172612
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-immunization-rules-updates-sis-173743
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-master-schedule-report-f-record-fix-sis-173918
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin---ed-fi-discipline-resources-updates-sis-171053
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin---ed-fi-non-certificated-learning-method-error-sis-172009
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin---new-fields-for-direct-post-secondary-admission-sis-172393-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin-special-ed-evaluation-language-search-enhancement-sis-173694
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-enhancements
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-enhancements
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-information-release-pack-campus2351
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-information-release-pack-campus2351

Infinite (=

Campus

Activity Registration Maintenance (S1S-174193)

¢ If an activity had 'Post to Course Section (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/activity-registration-activity-
monitor)' enabled, and students had posted to that course, swapping the active year cleared
out that course data in the roster. This has been corrected.

e Some users could not successfully register for an activity if a blank form had previously been
viewed. This has been corrected.

Path: Student Information > Activity Registration

Ad hoc Reporting
Learner Portfolio Fields Added to Ad Hoc (S1S-174616) [Enhancement]

A new 'Yearly GPA' object has been added under the Learner Portfolio section of Ad Hoc
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/ad-hoc-reporting) for State Edition users. Filter fields include:

e personiD
endYear
districtID
weightedGPA
unweightedGPA

Path: Reporting > Ad Hoc Reporting

Assessment

Assessment Publishing Update (SIS-173775)

The Publish (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/publish-tests-assessment-center) tool in the State Editions of the
Assessment Center has been updated to display all assessments as expected when using the New
Look of Campus.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Publish

New Columns Added to dbo.testScore (SI1S-174172) [Enhancement]
The following columns have been added to 'dbo.testScore":

e modifiedByID: Populates with the personlD of the individual generating the import.

e addedByVendor: Indicates if a vendor created the test record.

e imported: Indicates if the import tool was utilized or a user manually created the assessment
score record.

Path: N/A
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Batch Queue Button Added (SIS-174200) [Enhancement]

A 'Batch Queue' button has been added to the homepage of the Assessment Center
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center). When the button is selected, a window opens to display
reports for all the assessments the user has generated through the 'Save & Batch Test' option in
Step 4-Test Mapping and the 'Save & Batch Import' option in Step 5-Import Data.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Batch Queue

Score Fields Display Update (S1S-174384)

With the release of Campus.2343, the following score fields under Test Detail
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center-test-detail) in the Assessment Center were set to display by
default. Some users reported instances of the fields defaulting to hidden:

e Comment
e Question Count
e Result Level

This issue has been corrected and the fields display for all users as expected.

Please note multiple score field options are available. They can be added or modified (designate as
required, hide, change sequence, etc.) in the Attribute Dictionary.

Path: Assessment > Assessment Center > Test Detail > Score Fields

Import Logic for State Editions Updated (SIS-174461)

An error generated for State Edition users while importing assessment data
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import). LOgic has been updated to resolve this issue:

e District Number: Required field for mapping.
e 'parent.districtNumber': Added option to 'Apply to All Test District Number fields'.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center

Result Statuses Updated (SI1S-174512) [Enhancement]

The 'Minimum Value' field under the Results / Proficiency Statuses of Test Detail
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center-test-detail) in the Assessment Center is no longer a
required field when only Results are set up. This update allows districts to directly import Result
values without any calculations and have the Result Code and Result Label display on a student's
Assessment page.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Test Detail >
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Result / Proficiency Statuses

Campus Instruction

Section Summary and Student Summary Reports (SIS-172784)

The Section Summary (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/section-summary-report) and Student Summary
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-summary-report-instruction) reports have been updated so that when
generating a report, users have the option of selecting only tasks/standards without selecting any
categories and assignments within them.

Path: Instruction > Reports > Section Summary, Student Summary

Campus Learning

Curriculum Report - PDF Format (SI1S-174269)

The PDF version of the Curriculum report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/curriculum-report) has been
updated to correctly format Curriculum Focus text.

Path: Instruction > Reports > Curriculum

Census

Find New Household Workflow (SIS-147783)

An issue with the workflow when using the ‘Find New Household
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/addresses-households)” tool in New Look has been resolved.

Path: Census > Addresses > Households

New Household Membership Workflow (S1S-159073)

An issue with the workflow when using the ‘New Household Membership
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/membership-in-households1)’ tool in New Look has been resolved.

Path: Census > Membership in Households

Combine Person

Combine Person Triggering Error For Students with Store Purchases and Payment Method Being
Modified (S1S-168416)

The Combine Person tool was generating an error and failing to combine two people if one or more
of them had school store purchase on record. This issue was fixed.
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The tool was also incorrectly modifying the payment method ID for payments and recurring
payments attributed to the merged person, which could impact historical payment records and
recurring payments established for the person. This issue was corrected. Now, when two people
who may have store purchase records are merged, historical purchase records are combined and
existing payment methods for the kept person are left intact and unmodified.

We also updated the tool to add the CalculatedAbsenteeValues table to Attendance records.

Path: System Settings > Data Utilities > Combine Person Wizard

Custom

SSRS Report Enhancement (SIS-174663) [Enhancement]

Updated the dynamic SSRS report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/ssrs-dynamic-report-options-guide) options
page to display a disabled drop-down list when a field has unmet dependencies.

Path: System Settings > Custom Data and Links > SSRS Report Configuration

DIS/SIF

DIS - Sync Raw Unweighted GPA (SI1S-173880) [Enhancement]

Raw Unweighted GPA has been updated to sync from District Editions to State Editions to allow for
analysis at the state.

Path: DIS

Events & Actions

Events and Actions Message Fix (SIS-144180)

An issue occurred where messages were erroring out and not sending when tied to an Action of the
Events and Actions (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/events-and-actions) tool that was run with a district-
created stored procedure that produced a null value for a column. This has been corrected.

Path: System Settings > Events & Actions > Events & Actions Configuration

Federal Programs

CRDC Bulletin for the Next Round of Changes (S1S-151921)

CRDC reporting tools and documentation have been updated so that data can be submitted for the
2021-2022 school year.

Path: Reporting > Federal Reporting
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Fees

Fee Billing Batch Report Fix (SIS-168304)

The Fee Billing Batch Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/fee-billing-batch-report) was showing an
incorrect surplus and balance. This has been corrected.

Path: Fees > Reports > Fee Billing Batch Report

Voided Fee Payment Fix (SIS-173822)

If a student made a single payment for multiple fees and one of those fees or payments was
voided, it changed the status of the remaining fees to "Returned" on the person's Payments tab
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/payments-people). This has been corrected.

Path: Census > People > Payments

Fee Billing Statement Fix (SIS-174107)

When printing a Fee Billing Statement in the Parent/Student Portal
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-parent-portal), the district name and address did not appear in the
upper right-hand corner. This has been corrected.

Path: Parent/Student Portal

Health

Ad Hoc Medication Strength Added (S1S-173458)

Medication Strength is now available under the Medications area for Ad hoc Reporting.

Path: Reporting > Ad hoc Reporting > Filter Designer

Medications Doses Submitted Default Fix (S1S-173953)

Previously, the Doses Submitted value on the Medications tool was auto-populating with a zero
instead of blank. This has been fixed and now defaults to blank.

Path: Student Information > Health > Medications

Meningococcal MenACWY Vaccine Exemptions Added (S1S-174223)
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Any existing Vaccine Exemptions (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/vaccine-exemptions) for the MCV4
Meningococcal vaccine also now apply to the MenACWY Meningococcal vaccine.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Exemptions

Learner Planning

Team Member Ad Hoc Error Fix (S1S-173613)

An issue where the teamMember and staffMember Ad hoc fields were reporting a token error has
been resolved.

Path: Reporting > Ad hoc Reporting > Filter Designer > Student > Learner Planning > Team
Member AND Student > Counseling > Staff Member

Special Ed Documents Delete Button Display Fix (SIS-174136)

An issue where the Delete button displayed even when users did not have Delete tool rights for the
Special Ed Documents (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/documents) tool has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Messenger

Messenger 2.0 Recipient Fix (SIS-171456) [Enhancement]

If a staff member had a future start date on their District Employment/District Assignment record,
they did not pull in as a recipient to Messenger 2.0 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/getting-started-with-
messenger-20). This has been corrected.

Path: Communication > Messenger > Messenger 2.0

LIFT UP Attendance Messages Fix (SIS-174419)

An error in the dynamic content of the messages being sent by Districts participating in the LIFT
UP Attendance study was found. This has been corrected

Path: Communication > Messenger > Messenger 2.0

Navigation

Users Encountering Missing Context Page Error (SI1S-173002)

In the New Look of Infinite Campus, users who selected a tool which required a person be selected,
searched for and selected a person, switched the search to a user search and searched for a user
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and selected a user were seeing the wrong person as the selected person on the page and were
receiving a message saying context was missing. This issue was corrected.

Path: N/A

Title Contents Updated to Meet Accessibility Requirements (S1S-174335) [Enhancement]

Title contents in the browser tab of the Parent and Student Portals were updated to meet
accessibility requirements. These title contents will dynamically display the tool name followed by
" | Infinite Campus".

Path: Student Portal; Parent Portal

OneRoster

OneRoster - Demographics Endpoint in APl Documentation (S1S-152708)

Previously, the Limits and Offsets fields were not available when viewing the APl Documentation
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-api-documentation-oauth-2) for the Demographics endpoint. These
parameter options have been added.

Path: Instruction > Settings > Digital Learning Applications Configuration > select a partner >
expand connection > API Documentation Client link

Vertical Reporting Configuration (S1S-158084)

The Digital Learning Application Configuration (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/learning-interoperability) tool
has been updated so that the Vertical Reporting connection options do not display if the district
does not have an active Campus Learning license.

Path: Instruction > Settings > Digital Learning Application Configuration

OneRoster Update (SIS-159840) [Enhancement]
Logic has been updated for determining the expiration time of database locks.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster 1.1 Performance (S1S-163654)
Performance improvements have been made to the 1.1 version of OneRoster.

Path: No specific path
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Disabled Digital Learning Partners (S1S-170838)

The Digital Learning Application Configuration (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/learning-interoperability) tool
has been updated so that if a Digital Learning Partner is disabled by Infinite Campus, the Program
Participation and Assessment permissions are disabled as well.

Path: Instruction > Settings > Digital Learning Application Configuration

Connections to Former Digital Learning Partners (SIS-170840)

The Digital Learning Application Configuration (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/learning-interoperability) tool
has been updated so that if a vendor is disabled by Infinite Campus after connections have been
configured, the vendor no longer displays with the green 'Supported' check mark in the Digital
Learning Applications list, a warning that the connection is not supported displays, and the
partner-level sharing options for Assessment, Demographics, Grade Book, and Program
Participation are no longer display as enabled.

Path: Instruction > Settings > Digital Learning Application Configuration

OneRoster - School Scoping (SIS-172518)

Previously, if a school was selected in School Scoping for a OneRoster connection
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/configuring-oneroster-connections) and changes were made to the school or its
calendars, the school would sometimes no longer display in the School Scoping list, but scoping
logic was still applied. School scoping has been updated to display all schools, even if they don't
have an active calendar.

Path: Instruction > Settings > Digital Learning Application Configuration

OneRoster - Campus Learning Licenses (SIS-172613) [Enhancement]

Logic has been updated to cache whether a district has a Campus Learning license. The cache is
updated when the status of the district's Campus Learning license is changed.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster 1.1 - Categories (SIS-172963) [Enhancement]

Our implementation of the OneRoster 1.1 (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-11-data-models)
specification has been updated to allow vendors to return assignments as already aligned to
default categories, rather than requiring teachers to align assignments manually.
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Path: Instruction > Settings > Digital Learning Application Configuration

OneRoster - Performance (SIS-173677)
Improvements have been made to the Demographics endpoint to improve performance.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster 1.2 Performance (SIS-174748)
Performance improvements have been made to the Enroliment endpoint.

Path: No specific path

Online Payments

Online Payments Alignment (SI1S-134202)

Improved alignment of fields within My Cart (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/my-cart) and Recurring
Payments.

Path: Portal > My Cart

Fees Credit/Bank Card Processing Fix (SIS-168661)

An issue was identified in the Card Present Processing screen within the Fees
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/fees-person) tab, specific to the New Look design while using Firefox. This
has been corrected.

Path: Census > People > Fees

Point of Sale

PIN Preferences Fix (S1S-108534)

The 'Auto Creation of PIN With New Enrollment' preference (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/general-
preferences) Was selectable without the 'Auto Creation of Account With New Enrollment' preference
being turned on. This has been corrected.

Path: Food Service > Setup > General Preferences

Transaction Reference on Deposit Reporter (SI1S-131810)
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The Transaction Reference was not appearing on the Deposit Reporter
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/deposit-reporter). This has been corrected.

Path: System Settings > Payments > Deposit Reporter

Duplicate Transaction Fix (S1S-174574)

An error was occurring where students were receiving duplicate transactions in the Point of Sale
terminal. This has been corrected.

Path: N/A

Point of Sale Maintenance (SIS-174716)

The following updates have been made to the Point of Sale tool:

e An error was occurring where students were receiving duplicate transactions in thePoint of
Sale terminal (nttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/cashier-cheat-sheet). This has been corrected.
e POS version updated to 2.22.0.

Path: N/A

Scheduling

Scheduling Board - Seat Count Included in Print (S1S-172926)

The Scheduling Board (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/scheduling-board-new) Print options for both PDF and
CSV now include the Seat Count.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Scheduling Board > Print

Section/Roster Data Objects Syncing Issue (S1S-174077)

The syncing of section and roster data objects (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/section-information) to State
Edition was reported to be failing when the State Code field was not an integer. This has been
corrected. State Code values can be numeric or non-numeric.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Section Information

Walk-In Scheduler - Error when Scheduling Skinnied Courses (S1S-174698)

An error displayed in the Walk-In Scheduler (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/walk-in-scheduler) when
attempting to schedule skinnied courses. This has been corrected.
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Path: Student Information > General > Schedule > Walk-In Scheduler

School Store

Button Update in General Product (S1S-161007) [Enhancement]

In the General Product (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/general-product) workflow, there will now be one
main "Save & Next" button and a separate "Save" button, removing the "Save & Close" option.

Path: School Store > Product Inventory > General Product

Search

Advanced Search Failing to Remember Selected Ad Hoc Filter (SIS-174404)

When using Advanced Search and selecting an Ad Hoc Filter, after completing a search and
returning to the Advanced Search tool, the Ad Hoc Filter field was failing to remember the
previously selected filter.

Path: Search Tab > Advanced Search

Staff Evaluations
Staff Evaluations Fix (SIS-173681)

While viewing a Staff Member evaluation (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/staff-evaluations-supervisor-self-
service), the Start Date was not listed as a required field. This has been corrected.

Path: Staff Evaluations > Tools > Supervisor

Student Information
Student Information Grades Tool (SIS-174353) [Enhancement]

The Grades tool has been updated to improve usability, more closely match Campus Student and
Campus Parent, and provide additional assignment and grade data. The initial view of the Grades
tool shows all Terms. Click a course name or grade cell to view grades for that class, with tasks
and standards listed. Users now have the option to view the assignments that contribute to a
grade and click on specific assignments to view a read-only version.

Additionally, changes have also been made to which GPAs display in the Grades tool in Student
Information, and in Campus Student and Campus Parent:

e Previously, the Grades tool displayed Weighted Term GPA, Weighted Term GPA with Bonus
Points, Rolling Cumulative GPA, Rolling Cumulative GPA with Bonus Points, and any Custom
GPAs that were enabled in the Calendar GPA Calculation Setup tool. Now, Unweighted Term
GPA, Unweighted Term GPA with Bonus Points, and all types of Cumulative GPAs can be
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displayed. A GPA must have a value calculated to display in the Grades tool. Custom GPAs
must still be enabled in the Calendar GPA Calculation Setup tool. The student's class rank
displays for each Custom and Cumulative GPA. Class Rank does not display on Campus
Student and Campus Parent.

e Previously, only the Weighted Term GPA and Weighted Cumulative GPA could be displayed in
Campus Student and Campus Parent. Now, new options have been added to configure which
GPAs display. New Portal Preferences were added for each GPA in the Portal Display Options.
Also, a new Available in Portal checkbox for each Custom GPA has been added in the
Calendar GPA Calculation Setup tool. Mark the Portal Preference for a GPA to display it in
Campus Student/Parent. If the Portal Preference for Custom GPA is marked, the required
custom GPA must also be marked to be Available in Portal in the Calendar GPA Calculation
Setup tool.

Path: Student Information > General > Grades; Scheduling & Courses > Calendar Setup >
Calendar GPA Calculation Setup; System Settings > Portal Preferences > Portal Display Options

Transcript

Ed-Fi Course Result Override Field (SIS-174074)

A new 'Ed-Fi Course Result Override' field has been added under the Additional Information section
on the Transcripts (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/transcripts) page. This update is for Arizona
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/transcripts-arizona) and Indiana (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/transcripts-indiana)
districts only.

The 'Ed-Fi Course Result Override' drop list options include:

e Arizona

o Pass
Incomplete
Fail
Withdrawn
Not Applicable
¢ Indiana

o Pass

o Incomplete

o Fail

o No Grade Awarded

o In Progress

[e]

o

o

o

Path: Student Information > General > Transcripts > Additional Information

Table Updates with Manual Transcript Changes (S1S-174474)

Transcript (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/transcripts) records update and display as expected when a
user manually adds, edits, or deletes data.
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Path: Student Information > General > Transcripts

Validations

Update Transcript Data Validation Rules (S1S-174044) [Enhancement]

The Update Transcript Data Validation Rules (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/validation-rules) have been
updated to be run by the school and year.

Path: Reporting > Data Validation > Validation Rules

State-Specific Notes

Arizona

Arizona Special Ed Setting Ad Hoc Field Added (SIS-172135)

The Special Ed Setting field on the Arizona IEP (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-arizona)
Placement and LRE editor is now available in Ad hoc for both the historical and current IEP
(Reporting > Ad Hoc Reporting > Filter Designer > Query Wizard > Student > Learner Planning >
Learning Plans > specialEdSetting).

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > Special Ed Documents

Arizona - Title 1 Attributes for Selected School (SIS-173633)

Title 1 Programs (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/arizona-title-1) can now be marked for the selected school
when the School History Title 1 field is set to Schoolwide Program. The following options are
available:

e Title 1 Math

Title 1 Other

Title 1 Reading

Title 1 Science

Title 1 Social Studies

This information reports on the Student Program Associations and Student Needs Resources
(available in future releases).

Path: School & District Settings > Schools > School Information

BIE Special Ed IEP Updates (S1S-173092)

Several updates have been made to the BIE IEP (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-bie),
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including:

¢ a new field, Objectives Required for This Student, has been added to the IEP Overview editor.

e on print, the name of the Service Area now displays instead of the code.

e the Case Manager phone number now pulls in from the Work Phone field and also displays on
print.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

California

California - CALPADS Student Information - TK Grade in Initial US School Enrollment Date (SIS-
173538)

Thelnitial US School Enrollment Date (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/calpads-student-information-sinf) NOW
reports the State Grade Level of TK: Transitional Kindergarten.

Path: Reporting > CA State Reporting > CALPADS Student Information

Georgia
Georgia Goal Monitoring Objectives Fix (SIS-173326)

A grammatical error with the Objectives entered on the Goal Monitoring
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-goal-monitoring) tool has been fixed for Georgia.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Goal Monitoring

Georgia Special Education State Reporting Tool Updated (SIS-173804)

The Special Education State Reporting (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-state-reporting-georgia)
tool has been updated for Georgia. This tool is used by districts who use the special education
tools for state reporting only.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > State Reporting

Georgia Ed-Fi Resource Updates (SIS-174794)

The following updates have been made to Student Program Associations

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-program-associations-georgia-v36):

e Academic Programs, Flags, Gifted & Talented, and Graduation Programs have been activated
for use in Georgia.
e Logic for these tabs is now included in Student Program Associations

The LEA and School Stats tabs have been activated for use.

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 20


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/calpads-student-information-sinf
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/calpads-student-information-sinf
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-goal-monitoring
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-goal-monitoring
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-state-reporting-georgia
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-state-reporting-georgia
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-program-associations-georgia-v36
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-program-associations-georgia-v36

Infinite ;'

Campus

Updates have been made to Discipline Actions (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/discipline-actions-georgia-v361):

e disciplineProcessTypeDescriptor and disciplineActionAuxiliaryDescriptor updates
e Triggering logic update
e Updates to alternateSchoollD and database values for missing fields

The following updates were made to Student School Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-
school-associations-georgia-v361)

¢ Object triggering rules
e Custom logic for repeatGradelndicator has been removed. Core logic is now used.
e Added the following fields:
o priorTenDays, summerlmmigrantProgramParticipation, summerTitlellIServed, and
fteSegments

Scoping Logic has been updated in the Student Language Instruction Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-language-instruction-program-associations-georgia-v361) resource.

Logic has been updated for Course State Code Override to allow multiple resources to send under
the override state code in the following resources:

e Course Offerings (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-offerings-georgia-361)

e Sections (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sections-georgia-v361)

e Staff Section Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/staff-section-associations-georgia-v361)

e Student Section Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-information-e0075e5-student-section-

associations-georgia-v361)
Scoping Logic as been update for:

e Student Academic Records (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-academic-records-georgia-v361)
e Course Tra nscripts (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-transcripts-georgia-v361)

The gradelLevels Array has been removed from the Calendars (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/calendars-
georgia-361)resource.

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia Language Dictionary Updates (S1S-174643)

e The Language Dictionary has been updated to include Code 125: Latin. Code 84: Latin has
been deactivated.
e The Behavior State Code dictionary has been unlocked.

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia Behavior Error Message and Validation Update (SIS-174689)

The current error message:
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"When the resolution has a code of 40, 50, 61, 62, or 90, the Auxiliary Code must be entered."
Has been updated to display in two separate messages with validations:

Error 1: "When the resolution has a State Resolution Code of 40, 50, or 90 the Auxiliary Code must
be entered."

Validation: If State Resolution Code is 40, 50, or 90, then Auxiliary Code must have a value.

Error 2: "When the resolution has a State Resolution Code of 61, 62, or 63 the Alternate School ID
must be entered."

Validation: If State Resolution Code is 61, 62, or 63 then Alternate School ID must have a value.

Path: Ed-Fi

Illinois

lllinois - Behavior Response Start Time Pops a Warning That Indicates a Value Must Be Greater
Than 4 Digits (SI1S-174186)

Users in lllinois reported that Behavior Response Time was indicating that a value with more than
four digits must be entered. It was found that in lllinois, the field is expected to include seconds.
To correct this, when seconds are not entered by the user they will be autofilled as 00.

Indiana

Indiana-Ed-Fi-Student Special Education Program Associations End Date Updated (SIS-174435)

Logic for the 'endDate' data element in the Student Special Education Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/indiana-ed-fi-data-v36-student-special-education-program-associations) resource has
been updated.

e endDate: If there is a locked IEP, reports the "Date of Service Term/Transition" from the most
recent locked IEP. Does not report if there is no "Date of Service Term/Transition" entered.

A resync of the Student Special Education Program Associations resource is required as part of this
update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

lowa

lowa - 2024 ISASP Student Registration Updates (SIS-173132)

For lowa State Reporting, the Statewide Assessment of Student Progress extract has been updated
with the new 2024 ISASP layout.
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Kansas

Kansas - KIDS Collection Dropout Diploma Completion Logic (SIS-173706)

Logic for reporting the Dropout Diploma Completion Virtual Student field has been updated in the
KIDS ENRL and EOYA Collection Extracts (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/kids-collection-extract) t0 no longer
allow a blank field. This is a required field for students in state grade levels 14, 15, 16 and 17
during the effective date. When there is no entered value, the field reports as zero (0).

Path: KS State Reporting > KIDS Collection > ENRL, EOYA

Kansas - KCAN Extract - KCC Identifier Reporting Incorrect Grade Level (S1S-174501)

Field 19, KCC Identifier (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/kids-kcan-extract-kansas), Was incorrectly reporting
the grade level of enrollment rather than the Course Grade Level. This has been corrected.

Path: Reporting > KS State Reporting > KIDS KCAN Extract

Kentucky

Kentucky Special Ed IEP Update (S15-173802)

The Postsecondary Goals entered into the IEP (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-
kentucky) Nno longer display in the Progress Report for Kentucky.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed Documents > Individual Education Plan/Progress Report

Michigan
Michigan UIC Import Tool Update (SIS-173879)

The UIC Import Tool has been updated to include the Contacts component if supplied.

Path: Reporting > MI State Reporting > UIC Import

Michigan MSDS Early Childhood Updates (SIS-173909)

XML schema has been updated for the Spring Early Childhood (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/early-
childhood-michigan) and Spring General Collection (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/general-collection-michigan)
extracts.

The following fields have been removed from the General Collection
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/general-collection-michigan) extract:

e AssessmentTool

e OtherToolComments
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e DataSource

e Parentinput

e ParentlnputDate

e OtherSourceComments

New codes have been added to the Language List.

Path: Reporting > MI State Reporting > MSDS Extracts

Michigan NCES SCED Code Update to Version 10 (SIS-173926)

Michigan NCES SCHED Codes have been updated to Version 10.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Course Information > NCES Data

Minnesota

Minnesota MIIC ID Immunization Import Fix (SI1S-150398)

An issue when importing MIIC IDs using the Immunization Import
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-import-minnesota) has been fixed.

Path: Health Office > Health Management > Immunization Import Wizard

Minnesota - Ed-Fi (S1S-159381)

A record is now sent for each unique overlapping enrollment for the Student School Food Service
Program Association (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v33-student-school-food-service-program-
associations) resource. A resync of the Student School Food Service Program Association resource is
required.

Path: Student Administration > Ed-Fi

Minnesota - Ed-Fi (SIS-172809)

An issue where decimals were rounding incorrectly has been resolved. A resync of the Student
School Association (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v33---student-school-association) resource is
required.

Path: Student Administration > Ed-Fi

Minnesota - Ed-Fi (SI1S-173434)
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Overlapping enrollments for the current academic year with a 'Site Classification' of 45 or 51 no
longer report the FRAM or LEP records with that Student School Association
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v33---student-school-association) resource. If no subsequent
enrollment exists after the 45 or 51 enroliment, FRAM and LEP records are not reported at all.

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Minnesota Meningococcal Vaccine Rule Updates (SI1S-173701)

All Meningococcal vaccine rules are now located under the Meningococcal MenACWY section of the
Vaccine Setup (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-minnesota) tool. The Meningococcal vaccine
rules have also been updated for students age 19 and older.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

Missouri

Missouri Ed-Fi Configuration and Resources Added (SI1S-172305)

Ed-Fi Configuration has been added for Missouri. Two resources have also been implemented, the
Student School Association and Students resources.

Missouri Ed-Fi Resources Added (SIS-172640)
The several resources have been added for Missouri, including:

e Sessions
e Course Offerings
e Sections

Missouri MOSIS Student Core Update (SIS-173693)

Logic for reporting the MOQPK-LEA element on the MOSIS Student Core extract has been updated.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts > Student Core

Missouri Ed-Fi Resource Added (SIS-173720)

The Student Education Organization Responsibility Associations resource has been added for
Missouri.

Montana

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 25


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v33---student-school-association
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v33---student-school-association
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-minnesota
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-minnesota

Infinite (=

Campus

Montana State Assignment Codes Added (S1S-173204)

The following Employment State Assignment Codes have been added for Montana:

e SP75: CSPD Director or Coordinator hosted by Dist/Coop
e TC10: Summer School Teacher
e TC11: Teacher - Gifted and Talented

Path: Census > Staff > District Assignments > Assignment Code

Montana Data Upload Fixes (SIS-174355)

Two small fixes have been implemented for the Montana Data Upload files. On the Course Upload,
the Available Carnegie Unit Credit field now allows for a tab to report. For the Staff History Upload,
the Role field now errors when the staff person has a Role that is not one of the valid dictionary
options. This allows users to correct the error before the upload is complete.

Path: Reporting > MT Data Upload > Course Import, Staff History Import

Nevada

Nevada-Chronic Absenteeism Report REL Code Update (SIS-171785)

The logic for the 'REL' state attendance code has been updated to report for the Nevada Chronic
Absenteeism extract (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/chronic-absenteeism-report-nevada) in @ similar manner as
the 'MDP' code:

e Count toward Federal Days absent but not NV State Days Absent.
e Exclude from NV State Days Absent for the first 5 occurrences during the school year.

Note: Districts should run the Attendance Aggregation Refresh tool for all calendars after taking
this release to update attendance output for Chronic Absenteeism. Once this is done, the tool will
automatically run each night.

Path: Reporting > NV State Reporting > Chronic Absenteeism Report

Nevada IEP Objectives Sequencing Fix (S1S-173678)

An issue where Nevada IEP (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-nevada) Objectives were
not updating their order when re-sequenced has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Nevada Special Ed Plans Updates (SIS-173806)
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Several updates have been made to the Nevada Special Ed Plans, including:

¢ a printing formatting issue when print long names has been fixed. This was an issue on the
Print Header for the IEP (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-nevada), ISP and Data
Plan and the Student and Parent/Guardian Information sections on the IEP and Data Plan.

e an issue with the incorrect date printing has been fixed for the ISP.

e the Transition Services editor can now be marked as Not Needed for the Data Plan
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/data-plan-nevada).

Path: Student Information > Special Ed Documents > Individual Education Plan/Data Plan

Nevada ISP Date Auto-Populate Fix (S1S-173824)

An issue where the 3-Yr Re-Evaluation Date field was not correctly pulling into the ISP
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/service-plan-nevada) has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Nevada Individual Education Plan Print Fix (S1S-173857)

An issue where the CRT Alternate Assessment editor was printing when it was marked as Not
Needed has been fixed. See the Nevada Individual Education Plan article for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed Documents > Individual Education Plan

Nevada IEP eSignature Labels Fix (S1S-173872)

An issue where the IEP eSignature (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-esignature-process-
nevada) labels were disappearing in the New Look of Campus has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Nevada Evaluation Date Calculation Fix (SIS-173897)

An issue where the Evaluation Date and 3-Yr Re-Evaluation Date fields would unexpectedly roll to
the next date has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

New Mexico

New Mexico - Ed-Fi NM Student Assessments Resource (SIS-172555)
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The NM Student Assessments resource (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/nm-student-assessments) has been
made available for Ed-Fi reporting in New Mexico.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - SIF Connection Script (S1S-172830)

New Mexico’s SIF connection script has been updated to copy a new person’s State ID into the Ed-
Fi ID field. This will enable new students to report correctly in Ed-Fi.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Update (SIS-173690)

The logic in the Student Program Associations resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-
data-v35-student-program-associations) has been updated to report a Program end date when the student's
corresponding Enrollment record in the config year is ended.

A resync on the Student Program Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Student Special Education Association Events Update (SIS-173691)

The trigger logic in the Student Special Education Association Events resource
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-special-education-association-events) has been
updated to send a record when the student's IEP overlaps the config year and the student has an
enrollment in the config year.

A resync on the Student Special Education Program Association Events resource needs to be
completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Updates (SIS-173741)

The logic in the Student Program Associations resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-
data-v35-student-program-associations) has been updated to only send EL program records that overlap the
current config year. If student has exited the EL Program prior to the current config year, a record
will not be sent.

Note: EL Service records that have not been end dated and are mapped to inactive Participation
codes will generate an Ed-Fi 409 error: [message: The value supplied for the related 'program!’
resource does not exist]. To resolve, end date the EL Service record for the inactive participation
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code or exit date the EL Program.
A resync on the Student Program Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Education Organization ID Updates (S1S-173759)

The Education Organization ID in the Education Organization Reference element has been updated
to report the eight digit school ID for the Student Program Associations,
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-program-associations) Student Homeless Program
Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-homeless-program-associations),
Student Language Instruction Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexcio-ed-fi-data-
v35-student-language-instruction-program-associations), Student School Food Service Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-school-food-service-program-associations), and Student
Special Education Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-

special-education-program-associations) resources.

A resync on the Student Program Associations, Student CTE Program Associations, Student
Homeless Program Associations, Student Language Instruction Program Associations, Student
Food Service Program Associations, and Student Special Education Program Associations resources
needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Student Special Education Program Associations Updates (SIS-173969)

The Student Special Education Program Associations resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-
ed-fi-data-v35-student-special-education-program-associations) has been updated to report only active team
members for a Special Education student.

A resync on the Student Special Education Program Associations resource needs to be completed
with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Staff Education Organization Employment Associations Update (SI1S-174161)

The calculation logic for the teacherOrPrincipalYearsOverall element in the Staff Education
Organization Employment Associations resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/nex-mexico-ed-fi-data-v3x-
staff-education-organization-employment-associations) has been updated to report the total number of years an
individual has held a Teacher or Principal position.

A resync on the Staff Education Organization Employment Associations resource needs to be
completed with this update.
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Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New York

New York SSEC Extract Updates (SIS-173205)

Logic for reporting the Number of Student Target/Victims, Number of Staff Targets/Victims, and
Number of "Other" Targets/Victims elements on the SSEC Extract (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/ssec-
extract-new-york) has been updated.

Path: Reporting > NY State Reporting > SSEC Extract

New York SIRS Programs Fact Code Updates (S15-173731)

The Enrollment End Status and Program Annual Outcomes codes lists have been updated for New
York to properly report on the SIRS Programs Fact (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sirs-programs-fact-new-york)
extract.

Path: Reporting > SIRS Extracts: Programs Fact

New York SIRS Programs Fact Code Update (SIS-173736)

The State Program codes list has been updated for New York to properly report on the SIRS
Programs Fact (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sirs-programs-fact-new-york) extract.

Path: Reporting > SIRS Extracts: Programs Fact

Ohio
Ohio IRN Override Field Update (SIS-171836)

The IRN Override drop-list on the District General Information (DN)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/district-general-information-dn-ohio) tab has been updated to match the IRN
drop-list on student enrollments.

Path: School & District Settings > District > District General Information (DN)

Ohio Extract Updates (SIS-173520)

A StaffID drop-list has been added to the Extract Editor for the following extracts:

e Staff Course (CU) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/staff-course-record-cu-ohio-extracts)
e Student Program (GQ) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-program-gg-ohio)
e KRA PrelD Teacher File (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/kra-preid-files-ohio)
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¢ KRA PrelD Enrollment File (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/kra-preid-files-ohio)
Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting

Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts

Ohio Student Attributes No Date (FN) Updates (S1S-174261)

The Student Attributes No Date (FN) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-attributes---no-date-record-fn-ohio-
extracts) extract has been updated to include the new field: Count of Graduation Credits at Entry.

The following Plan Service Codes (System Admin > Special Ed > Services > PlanService Editor >
PlanService Detail > State Code) have been inactivated:

e 152755: Interventions Designed around Leveled Texts
e 152760: Interventions Designed around the Three Cuing System.

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts

Ohio District - General Information (DN) Updates (SIS-174315)

The District IRN Override drop-list values on the District General Information (DN)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/district-general-information-dn-ohio) tab is now populated from
Enrollment.districtList. Upon this change, the District IRN Override value is NULL. District users
must update this field, if necessary.

Path: School & District Settings > District > District - General Information (DN)

Ohio SameGoal Update (S1S-174394)

The SameGoal API call has been updated to include data from previous years.

Path: Instruction > Settings > Digital Learning Applications Congifuration

Ohio SameGoal Update (S1S-174523)

When multiple year student records are provided through SameGoal, the FD report will output the
necessary records in the expected format. Additionally, the report has been optimized to enable a
large number of records to report without error.

Path: Instruction > Settings > Digital Learning Applications Configuration

Oregon
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Oregon - NEW Course and Staff Fields (SI1S-174320)

A new Class Type field has been added to the Course Master and Course Information
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/scheduling-components-oregon) tools. This field defines the special class types.
The following options can be selected:

e PKC (Pre-Kindergarten Course

e HTC (Home-tutorial Course)

e CCC (Community College Course)

e COLL (College Course)

e UNIV (University Course)

e LTCT (Long Term Care and Treatment Course)

A new Role field has been added to the Section Staff History (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/scheduling-
components-oregon) tool that defines the type of position the staff member holds in a specific
class/section. The following options are available:

e TOR - Teacher of Record

e TMT - Team Teacher

e LTS - Long Term Substitute

e STS - Short Term Substitute

e COL - College Instructor/Professor
e STU - Student Teacher

e NSR - NOT State Reported

Information for these new fields reports on the Class Roster File and the Staff Assignment File,
available in a future release.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Course Information > Class Type; Scheduling & Courses >
Courses > Section Staff History > Role; Grading & Standards > Course Masters > Course Master
Information > Class Type

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania IEP Team Members Print Fix (SIS-173740)

An issue where |EP (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-pennsylvania) Team Members were
duplicated on the printed document has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed Documents > Individual Education Plan

Tennessee

Tennessee - Cannot delete Student State IDs on Demographics (S1S-174569)

Users with a need to do so were unable to delete or modify Student State IDs. This has been
corrected.

Path: Census > People > Demographics
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Texas

Texas-Ed-Fi-Student Special Education Organization Associations Resource Updated (S1S-173033)

Logic and arrays for the following data elements have been updated in the Student Special
Education Organization Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-special-education-program-
associations-texas-v40) resource:

e studentSPEDProgramAssociationSets
e instructionalSettingSets

e disabilities

e specialEducationProgramServices

e languageAcquisitions

e hearingAmplifications

e assessments

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Vermont
Vermont - Available Student-Related Ed-Fi Resources (S1S-173148)

The following Ed-Fi Resources are now available for Vermont districts using Ed-Fi for State
Reporting:

e Students

e Student Education Organization Association

e Student School Association

e Student Education Organization Responsibility Associations

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi
Virginia
Virginia Non-Traditional Course Ad hoc Field Added (SIS-170783)

The Non-Traditional Course/Section field is now available in Ad hoc (cteSpecialPopulation) for
Virginia.

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Course/Section, Reporting > Ad hoc Reporting > Filter Designer >
Query Wizard > Course/Section AND Student

Virginia New Behavior Fields Added (SIS-172612)

Several new fields, Indeterminate Victim, Court Appointed Hearing Officer, and Resolution
Assigned By, have been added to the Behavior Management tool. See the Virginia Behavior
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/behavior-virginia) article for additional information.
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Path: Behavior Office > Behavior Management

Virginia Immunization Rules Updates (SIS-173743)

The HPV and Meningococcal (MenACWY) vaccine immunization compliance rules have been
updated for Virginia. See the Virginia Immunization Rules (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-
rules-virginia) article for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

Virginia Master Schedule Report F Record Fix (SIS-173918)

An issue where a second F Record was not generating when a student had a Roster Verification has
been fixed. A second record for the student now generates for the Master Schedule Report

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/master-schedule-report-virginia).

Path: Reporting > Master Schedule

Wisconsin

Wisconsin - Ed-Fi Discipline Resources Updates (SIS-171053)

The Student Discipline Incident Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v35-student-
discipline-incidents-associations), Student Discipline Incident Behavior Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v36-student-discipline-incident-behavior-associations), and Discipline
Actions (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wiscosnin-ed-fi-data-v36-discipline-actions) resources have been updated
to not trigger a delete when an unassociated enrollment is marked No Show or is deleted.

A resync on the Student Discipline Incident Associations, Student Discipline Incident Behavior
Associations, and Discipline Actions resources needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Wisconsin - Ed-Fi Non-Certificated Learning Method Error (SIS-172009)

An error was occurring on the Sections (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v36-sections), Staff
Section Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v36-staff-section-associations), and
Student Section Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v36-student-section-associations)
resources for courses with the Non-Certificated Learning Method ‘INTCOOP’ selected. This issue
has been corrected.

A resync on the Sections, Staff Section Associations, and Student Section Associations resources
needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi
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Wisconsin - New Fields for Direct Post Secondary Admission (SIS-172393) [Enhancement]

Three new Direct Post Secondary Admissions (DPSA) fields have been added to the Enrollment
Information (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/enroliments-wisconsin) editor to document a student's DPSA tier
or to exclude them from consideration.

The Calculate Direct Post Secondary Admission Tier mode has been added to the Course Plan
Administration tool (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/course-plan-admin) to calculate a student’s highest tier
attained for DPSA.

A DPSA Tier field has been added to the Graduation Program Detail editor to indicate the DPSA tier
associated with the Graduation program (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/create-graduation-programs) being
set up.

DPSA Tiers have been added to the Campus Attributes / Dictionary editor.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments; Student Information > Program Administration
> Graduation Program Setup; Student Information > Program Administration > Course Plan
Administration

Wisconsin Special Ed Evaluation Language Search Enhancement (S1S-173694)

The search feature when typing to search for the Student's Primary Language has been enhanced
to allow the user to type more characters to refine the search.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed Documents > Evaluation
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